

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
SHAUN McCUTCHEON, and)	
)	
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 12-1034 (JRB, RLW, JEB)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
)	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Anthony Herman (D.C. Bar No. 424643)
General Counsel

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)
Associate General Counsel

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Special Counsel to the General Counsel

Adav Noti (D.C. Bar No. 490714)
Attorney
anoti@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

July 9, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

I. THE AGGREGATE CONTRIBUTION LIMIT 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

II. THE COMMISSION IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THIS CASE BECAUSE THE SUPREME COURT HAS ALREADY DETERMINED THAT THE AGGREGATE CONTRIBUTION LIMIT IS CONSTITUTIONAL, AND NOTHING HAS UNDERMINED THAT HOLDING 7

A. *Buckley* Controls the Standard of Scrutiny and the Outcome of this Case 7

B. The Aggregate Contribution Limit Remains Closely Related to the Government’s Important Interests in Preventing Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption..... 9

1. The Aggregate Contribution Limit Is a Contribution Limit, Not an Expenditure Limit as Plaintiffs Contend..... 10

2. Preventing Circumvention of Contribution Limits Is Critical to Furthering the Government’s Important Anti-Corruption Interest 12

3. Striking Down the Aggregate Limit Would Allow Massive Contributions and Undermine FECA’s Contribution Limits 19

4. Contributors Use Contributions to National Political Parties to Exert Actual or Apparently Corrupt Influence over Federal Officeholders 23

5. Non-Party Political Committees Continue to Proliferate and Provide Means of Circumventing the Contribution Limits 28

6. One Individual Contributing Millions of Dollars Directly to Political Candidates Would Create, at a Minimum, the Appearance of Corruption 30

C. The Aggregate Contribution Limit Does Not Deprive National Political Parties of the Ability to Raise Enough Money to Engage in Effective Advocacy 34

III. PLAINTIFFS FACE NO COGNIZABLE HARM DURING THE PENDENCY OF THIS CASE... 38

IV. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST ENJOINING ENFORCEMENT OF THE AGGREGATE LIMIT41

CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....8

Bowen v. Kendrick, 483 U.S. 1304 (1987)41

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

California Medical Association v. FEC, 453 U.S. 182 (1981)12, 13, 28

Carey v. FEC, 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....2, 18, 25

Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc., 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004).....40

Christian Civic League of Me., Inc. v. FEC, 433 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2006) 41-42

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 11, 17-18, 22, 25-26

Cobell v. Norton, 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)6

Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 518 U.S. 604 (1996) (“*Colorado I*”)14, 24

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)35, 38

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)39

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)10

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.,
533 U.S. 431 (2001) (“*Colorado II*”)..... 13-14, 17, 22-27, 35, 38

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... 24-25, 27

FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm., 459 U.S. 197 (1982)17

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)16

Hicks v. Bush, 397 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005)39

Mandel v. Bradley, 432 U.S. 173 (1977)26

Mariani v. United States, 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000) (en banc)22

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

Mills v. District of Columbia, 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....6

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 10, 35-37

NTEU v. United States, 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....39

Ognibene v. Parkes, 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)18

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)6

Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n, Inc. v. Hodel, 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989) 41-42

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) 35-37

Real Truth About Obama v. FEC, 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009),
vacated on other grounds, 130 S. Ct. 2371 (2010).....42

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010) (three-judge court),
aff’d, 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010)10-12, 18, 22-23, 25-26, 38

Sherley v. Sebelius, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 6-7

Tenacre Foundation v. INS, 78 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996)40

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego, 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....18

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 507 U.S. 1301 (1993).....6

United States v. Danielczyk, No. 11-4667, --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 2445040
 (4th Cir. June 28, 2012)18

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyer’s Co-op., 532 U.S. 483 (2001)41

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....6

Veitch v. Danzig, 135 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2001)6

Wagner v. Taylor, 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....39

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)6, 38

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)38

Statutes and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.2 1

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (“BCRA”)3

 BCRA § 307(b).....3

 BCRA § 307(d).....3

BCRA § 401.....	28
Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-457 (“FECA”)	1
2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 437f	4
2 U.S.C. § 437g.....	4
2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 441a.....	4
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1).....	2
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(B).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4).....	27, 29
2 U.S.C. § 441a(c)(1).....	37
FECA Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, § 101(a), 88 Stat. 1263, 1273 (1974)	3
FECA Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, § 112, 90 Stat. 475, 486 (1976).....	3
<i>Legislative and Administrative Materials</i>	
120 Cong. Rec.	
H7810 (Aug. 7, 1974)	2
H7814 (Aug. 7, 1974)	2
H10331 (Oct. 10, 1974)	2
<i>FEC, Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limits and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold, 76 Fed. Reg. 8368 (Feb. 14, 2011)</i>	
	<i>2, 4, 5</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1239 (1974).....	3
S. Rep. No. 105-167 (1998).....	21, 24

FEC Reports and Data Compilations

FEC, *2012 Leadership PACs and Sponsors*,
http://www.fec.gov/data/Leadership.do?format=html&election_yr=201233

FEC, *PAC Count — 1974 to Present*,
<http://www.fec.gov/press/summaries/2011/2011paccount.shtml> (last updated Jan. 2012)29

<http://images.nictusa.com/pdf/737/12971367737/12971367737.pdf>37

http://query.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/cancomsrs/?_12+C0000341837

http://query.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/com_ind/2011_C0049650540

http://www.fec.gov/data/CommitteeSummary.do?format=html&election_yr=201237

<http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/norindsea.shtml>40

Other Authorities

Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Inflation Calculator*,
http://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm/36

Club for Growth, *Club for Growth PAC Endorsed Candidates*,
<http://www.clubforgrowth.org/endorsedcandidates/>21

Committee on Appropriations, *Full Committee Members*,
<http://appropriations.house.gov/about/members/>31

Conservative Action Fund, <http://conservativeactionfund.com/>40

Federal Reserve, *Balance Sheet of Households and Nonprofit Organizations*,
<http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/z1/current/z1r-5.pdf> (June 7, 2012)19

Raymond Hernandez, *Money From Colleagues Buys Rangel Campaign*, N.Y. Times (May 28, 2012), <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/05/29/nyregion/rangels-campaign-is-helped-by-colleagues-contributions.html> (May 28, 2012)33

NARAL Pro-Choice America, Press Release,
http://www.prochoiceamerica.org/elections/elections-press-releases/2012/pr04032012_pac-endorsements.html (April 3, 2012)21

OpenSecrets.org, *Leadership PACs*,
<http://www.opensecrets.org/pacs/industry.php?txt=Q03&cycle=2012>33

United States Census Bureau, *State & Country Quick Facts*,
<http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html>19
